The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking into consideration renewal

of existing positions, alternative financing and hedging. Based on these scenarios, the Group calculates the impact on profit and loss

of a defined interest rate shift. The scenarios are run only for liabilities that represent the major interest-bearing positions.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate interest-bearing loans. The Group

kept 43% of its interest rate exposure at fixed rates of interest. For the financing facilities with floating interest rates, the Group uses

financial instruments to hedge the risk of interest rate fluctuations.

To hedge the interest rate risk of the factoring program, the Group entered into Interest Rate Swaps (IRS) in a total outstanding

nominal amount of € 180,6m.

Interest rate sensitivity

Despite the hedging strategy on the basis of financial derivatives, it cannot be excluded that the Group’s future net result will be

subject to interest rate fluctuations.

Effect on profit Effect on equity at Effect on profit Effect on equity at

before income tax at 31 March 2019 before income tax at 31 March 2018

31 March 2019 31 March 2018
€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

GBP

+10% 1.006 3.367 -3.587   4.021

-10% -1.229 -4.115 4.384   -4.915

USD

+10% -337 -2.840 -418   -2.808

-10% 412 3.471 511   3.432

Foreign exchange sensitivity

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

€'000

Average effective

interest rate €'000

Average effective

interest rate

Floating interest rate

EUR 370.288 3,59% 196.696   1,94%

Fixed interest rate

EUR 267.250 4,43% 264.321   4,43%

TOTAL 637.538   461.017

31 March 2019 31 March 2018

89

Interest rate risk: maturity of financial assets and liabilities

Foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk: derivative financial instruments

Derivatives are reported at fair value and hedge accounting is applied for all derivatives. For financial derivatives no offsetting has

been applied.

The forward agreements expire at 13 July 2020 at the latest. The maturity date of the IRS is no later than 21 November 2024.

The fair value of derivatives is calculated using pricing models taking into account current market rates. For IRS, this information is

[…]

o Forward agreements are measured using quoted forward exchange rates and yield curves derived from quoted

interest rates with matching maturities.

o Interest rate swaps are measured at the present value of future cash flows estimated and discounted using the

applicable yield curves derived from quoted interest rates.

 Level 3: fair value measurement: the fair value of the remaining financial assets and liabilities is derived from valuation

techniques which include inputs that are not based on observable market data.

o Biological assets: see note 7.4. Biological assets.

During the past financial year, there were no transfers of financial assets or liabilities between levels 1 and 2.

Biological assets

  Assets held for sale

As per end of March 2019 the property, plant and equipment of Greenyard Frozen Hungary have been presented as assets held for

sale following the decision of the Board of Directors on 9 February 2019 to discontinue the activities. The assets held for sale are

valued at fair value less cost to sell (€ 3,4m).

Biological assets: sensitivity

Basic

assumptions

Impact 1%

decrease

Impact 1%

increase

Basic

assumptions

Impact 1%

decrease

Impact 1%

increase

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

Annual  bulb yield, net from waste 22% -227   227   22% -135   135

Annual  sa les  price inflation 1% -4.194   4.272   1% -4.210   4.288

Annual  cost price inflation 2% 3.614   -3.681   2% 3.634   -3.702

Discount rate 10,7% 221   -217   10,7% 217   -214

31 March 2019 31 March 2018

94

 Other elements

 Subsidiaries, associates, joint ventures and investments recorded at cost

The parent company of the Group is Greenyard NV, Sint-Katelijne-Waver, Belgium. The subsidiaries, associates, joint ventures and

investments recorded at cost of the Group as per 31 March 2019 are presented below.

Fresh

Fresh: Subsidiaries 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

% of interest % of interest

Bakker Belgium NV
(5) Belgium Ful l 100% -

Greenyard Fresh NV Belgium Ful l 100% 100%

Greenyard Fresh Belgium NV Belgium Ful l 100% 100%

Greenyard Fresh Direct Belgium NV Belgium Ful l 100% 51%